



MACAO FOUNDATION SCHOLARSHIP FOR OVERSEAS EXCHANGE

The Macao Foundation offers two scholarships for Overseas Exchange to 2 USJ local students (Macao ID holder). The scholarships are to be given to those who study the degree programme overseas with credit earned (overseas exchange). The recipients should be selected and recommended by USJ to Macao Foundation.

The amount of scholarship for each semester is decided according to the locations as per below:

- 1. The Americas or European regions MOP \$20,000
- 2. Oceania or Africa regions MOP \$17,000
- 3. Japan and South Korea MOP \$12,000
- 4. Asia regions (except Japan and South Korea) MOP \$10,000

1. Eligibility and selection criteria:

- 1.1 The two Macao Foundation Scholarships for Overseas Exchange will be selected among the USJ outgoing exchange students in this academic year who are bachelor students.
- 1.2 Students receiving the USJ Community Scholarships and USJ Scholarships are also eligible to receive the Macao Foundation Scholarship for Overseas Exchange.
- 1.3 Scholarships will be given to the two outgoing exchange students who are Macau ID holders and with the highest and second highest Cumulative Grade Point Average (CGPA). For the outgoing students who join the exchange, their CGPA up to and including the previous semester will be counted.
- 1.4 If there is more than one student with the same CGPA, seniority will prevail, i.e. priority will be given to the 4th year student, followed by the 3rd year and 2nd year.
- 1.5 Recipients of the Macao Foundation Scholarships for Overseas Exchange must complete their modules during their exchange with at least the passing grade.

2. Procedure:

- 2.1 The International Relations (IR) will propose in written the list of outgoing exchange student and their CGPA to the Office for Student and Alumni Affairs (OSAA) for consideration and propose to the Scholarship Committee for selection in March.
- 2.2 The selected students will be interviewed.
- 2.3 OSAA will inform and announce the result after being approved by the Scholarship Committee.
- 2.4 OSAA will inform the Macao Foundation the result and coordinate with the recipients



the receiving of the scholarships by the end of the academic year.

The above guidelines are subject to change if the relevant policy is modified by Macao Foundation.

Author: USJ Scholarship and Fellowship Committee
Approved by: Line Manager of the Office for Student and Alumni Affairs
Approval date: 27 May 2015
Operational commencement date: 27 May 2015
Version number: Macao Foundation Scholarship for Overseas Exchange 001